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IQAC & UNESCO Bioethics Unit of SGT University

organized

KNOW YOUR RIGHTS WORKSHOP

18™ March 2019 Shooting Hall & Room 318 A block

Organizers: Internal Quality Assurance Cell(IQAC) and UNESCO-Bioethics Unit of
SGT University

Objective of the programme: The objective of the program was to apprise the
students about:
1) Need to know one’s rights, details of the Fundamental rights and the concept of
gender equality
2) Equality — At Work and at Home which details the legal rights and framework for
sexual harassment, POCSO, Domestic Violence, Divorce, Alimony and
Inheritance
3) Cybersafety which includes cyberstalking, bullying and how the law deals with it.
4) Define the Rights regarding the Police and the definition of Consent as provided
by law.

The session wished to inspire the audience as well as to equip them with the right legal
tools so that they don't hesitate from voicing their concerns.

Speaker: Trainer from Joshtalks- Ms Soumya Singhal

Ms Soumya Singhal has been working extensively in the field of women empowerment
by interacting with student communities across the country. She does so by bringing to
light the plethora of rights we have as citizens and by spreading awareness around the
issue. She is also a strong proponent of mental health awareness and is working to
destigmatize the same through social media and community engagement.

Josh Talks is an Indian media company headquartered in Gurgaon that organizes
conferences, workshops across India to motivate and empower the youth of the
country.

Audience :The workshop was targeted to non medical group of students. The
participating students were covered in 2 sessions.
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In the first session, the 2" year UG students of Faculty of Commerce and

Management and faculty of fashion and design participated from 10:00am to
11:30am along with few faculty members.

In the second session, the 2" year UG students of Faculty of Behavioural
Sciences, Agricultural Sciences, Physical Sciences, Mass communication and
Education along with few faculty members.

Brief Report of the programme:

Knowing our rights as a human is a very important thing because we can use our rights
in many situations. Sometimes,our rights can get us out of troubles. If we don’t know
them, we cannot fight for them. The knowledge of our rights help us protect ourselves.
Keeping these in mind, the Internal Quality Assurance Cell(IQAC) in collaboration with
UNESCO Bioethics Unit of SGT University organized this workshop on “Know your
rights” as a part of campaign # AbSamjhauthaNahin by Josh Talks in partnership with
ITCVivel.

JoshTalks is an Indian media company headquartered in Gurgaon that organizes
conferences, workshops across India to motivate and empower the youth of the
country. Their goal is to help the youth find & develop their sense of purpose. “Know
Your Rights” project has been launched in association with ITCVivel across colleges in
India to equip students with the knowledge of their legal rights and bring about a change
in the mindsets of the society.

The objective of this workshop was to change the collective consciousness through an
increased perceptiveness on gender-sensitive issues; enable gender-responsive
actions at a personal level and build confidence through the knowledge of rights.

The workshop started with the introduction about the concept and objective for the
workshop by Dr Astha Chaudhry, Member IQAC and UNESCO Bioethics Unit.

The trainer for the workshop Ms Soumya Singhal was formally welcomed with sapling
by respected Director IQAC, Dr M.S Sidhu.

The workshop was an interactive session which included discussion of the basic
fundamental rights each one of us have.

The concept of gender equality at workplace and at home was discussed.

There were detailed discussions about the landmark cases or trials that brought
relevant reforms/ modifications in the judicial system and creation of multiple acts and
laws specifically for women.

The modification of the Juvenile Justice act following Nirbhaya case, the inclusion of
custodial rape after Mathura das trial, the creation of vishakha guidelines and the sexual
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harassment at workplace guidelines following Bhawari Devi case were the highlights the

famous case of Ms Rupan Deol Bajaj vs KPS Gill, the first reported case for sexual
harassment in 1988 was also discussed highlighting the Section 354 (outraging the
modesty of a woman) and Section 509 (word, gesture or act intended to insult a lady).
There were discussions about article 377 and LGBTQIA rights.
Multiple videos about these cases were shown to the students.
The knowledge partner in this campaign Ms Karuna Nandy, Supreme Court Advocate
who was instrumental in bringing judicial modifications following the Nirbhaya case, also
shared a video highlighting all the women rights including the:

a) Internal complaints committee for sexual harassment at workplace

b) Domestic violence

c) Property rights for women

d) Dowry

e) Rape and acid attack.

The POCSO act (Protection of Children from Sexual Offences) was also discussed.
The students were also enlightened about the various cyber crimes namely cyber
stalking, bullying and the provisions of IT act.

The students were also informed about the women rights regards the police. There
were discussions about Zero FIR.

Dr Astha Chaudhry introducing the workshop
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Dr M S Sidhu welcoming our Guest Ms Soumya and coordinator Mr Manish with a sapling
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1
YLD LL OF FRESH
INGREDIENTS AND ENJOYS GODKING.
GUESS THE GENDER OF Y.

Ms Soumya explaining about the Gender labels and stereotypes that are prevalent in
society and the need to break them by giving examples.
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SHREE GURU GOBIND SINGH TRICENTENARY UNIVERSITY

Budhera, Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram (
Agricultural sciences

(UGC Approved)

Ms Soumya Singhal interacting with audience in room 318 A block for the second session

R gy g i 5%

The second session of the workshop started from 11:30am-1:00pm in Room no 318 A

Block. This included the students accompanied by 2

Physical sciences,

Education.
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The session was very interactive and involved great participation from the audience.
In the end there was pledge taking to be the equality warriors.

The resource persons have brought lot of goodies from ITC Vivel for the participating
students and all the students were given certificates of participation. There was also a
booklet about all the rights discussed titled “Know your rights- Ab Samjhautha nahin”.

Vivel

LIS A

CERTIFIED EQUALITY WARRIOR FOR ATTENDING THE VIVEL

AB SAMJHAUTA NAHIN KNOW YOUR RIGHTS WORKSHOP.

I
=l

KNOW YOUR RIGHTS
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The list of students who participated in the workshop are as follows:

A) Eaculty of Commerce and Management

171501018
171501015
171501017
171501006
171501005
160604021
160604061
160607014
160607004
160607031
160607011
160607020
160607008
160607013
160607002
160607015
160607033

160607032
160607017
160607025
160604091
180605009
180605010
180605004
180605005
160604027
160604022
160604058
160604057
160604032
160604066
160604049
170607002
170607025
160604114
160604104
160604101
160601078
160604031

SURAJ
DAKASH
PARVEEN
SAPNA
ANUSHA
ASHISH VERMA
NICKY

YUGAL

BHARTI
SNIGDHA

NIDHI

MANISHA
AYUSH BANSAL
HARSHIT
VAISHALI
GUNJAN
GIRISH
SHUBHAM
BHUPENDER
SOHAN

RITIKA

RICHA SHARMA
SONAM SHARMA
BHANITA KOCH
PILINDARIS NONGSIEJ
POOJA

PINKI

NIKHIL

SACHIN

SAGAR

VARUN
DIKSHANT
DEEPAK JANGHU
MUKESH
YASHWINDER
KUNAL

PUNIT RAJORA
SURAJ TIWARI
KANCHAN
SAGAR
MAYANK
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160604111
160604120
170604054
170604045
170604023
170609005
170605008
170604041
170604012
170604020
170604004
170605004
170604034
170605006
170604052
170604046
160604071
160604088
160604091
160604095
160604098
160604099
160607070
160607029
170607005
170607009
170607016
170607010
170607014
180609002
180609019
180609005
180612010
180609014
180609020
180612004
180609030
170609011
180612002
180609035
180609044
180609019
180609018
180609004

MAYANK YADAV
ISH RAI

MEENAL

AARTI

SHIVANI

JYOTI

PRIYA

RASHI

NISHANT

JATIN VALLECHA
BHAWNA VERMA
SIMRAN

NEHA

NAINA

URVASHI

KOMAL

SALIM KHAN
ROHIT DHANKHAR
SONAM SHARMA
VICHAL TEHLAN
BHAVESH
ASHWANI YADAV
MANISHA

POOJA

GURPAL SINGH
SIMRAN BHARDWAJ
AMAN GUPTA
ATUL KUMAR GIRI
ABHISHEK SUBHARMANIYAM
SHANTANU
CHETAN
BHAWANA SINGH
SUPREETA DAS
MEGHA

DIVYA

HANISH

UJJWAL

LALIT

ABHISHEK
NITISH

RAJA

CHETAN

CHIRAG

POOJA
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86 170612006 ANURADHA
87 170609005 VIKAS RAW

88 170609001 ROHIT LAL

Faculty of Fashion and design
1) Anusha 171501005
2) Sapna 171501006
3) Aakash 171501015
4) Praveen 171501017
5) Suraj 171501018

Faculty of Behavioural Sciences
1) Ishika

2) Raksha
3) Christie
4) Minam
5) Priya

6) Riya

7) Shrishti
8) Chitra

9) Devanshi
10)  Aayushi
11) Saloni
12) Richa
13) Akansha
14)  Supriya
15) Abhinav
16) Baroj

17) Onam
18)  Shufia
19) Pooja
20) Taniya
21) Toda

22)  Anjali
23)  Khamkordor
24)  Sarthak
25) Kalpana
26)  Aditi

27)  Niknhil
28)  Anshul

Faculty of Physical Sciences
1) Pooja 180803001
2) Monika 180803004
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3) Anjali 180803002
4) Neha 170802001
5) Poonam 170802002

Faculty of Agricultural Sciences
1) Divakar 181101053
2) Carol 181101055
3) Anshul 181101049
4) Aarti 181101036
5) Dherender 181101037

Faculty of Education

1. Priyanka Kumari 171002002
2. Ibadarilyne Khongthohren 171002004
3. Priya Singh 171002006
4. Aarzoo Kumari 171002007




