

Budhera, Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram (Haryana) – 122505 Ph. : 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185

Internal Quality Assurance Cell & UNESCO Bioethics Unit

Organizes

"Know Your Rights-#AbSamjhauthaNahin"

On 18th March 2019 (For non-medical group of students)





SGT UNIVERSITY

SHREE GURU GOBIND SINGH TRICENTENARY UNIVERSITY (UGC Approved) Gurugram, Delhi-NCR

Budhera, Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram (Haryana) – 122505 Ph. : 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185

IQAC & UNESCO Bioethics Unit of SGT University

organized

KNOW YOUR RIGHTS WORKSHOP

18th March 2019

Shooting Hall & Room 318 A block

<u>Organizers</u>: Internal Quality Assurance Cell(IQAC) and UNESCO-Bioethics Unit of SGT University

Objective of the programme: The objective of the program was to apprise the students about:

- 1) Need to know one's rights, details of the Fundamental rights and the concept of gender equality
- Equality At Work and at Home which details the legal rights and framework for sexual harassment, POCSO, Domestic Violence, Divorce, Alimony and Inheritance
- 3) Cybersafety which includes cyberstalking, bullying and how the law deals with it.
- 4) Define the Rights regarding the Police and the definition of Consent as provided by law.

The session wished to inspire the audience as well as to equip them with the right legal tools so that they don't hesitate from voicing their concerns.

Speaker: Trainer from Joshtalks- Ms Soumya Singhal

Ms Soumya Singhal has been working extensively in the field of women empowerment by interacting with student communities across the country. She does so by bringing to light the plethora of rights we have as citizens and by spreading awareness around the issue. She is also a strong proponent of mental health awareness and is working to destigmatize the same through social media and community engagement.

Josh Talks is an Indian media company headquartered in Gurgaon that organizes conferences, workshops across India to motivate and empower the youth of the country.

<u>Audience</u>: The workshop was targeted to non medical group of students. The participating students were covered in 2 sessions.



Budhera, Guruqram-Badli Road, Guruqram (Haryana) – 122505 Ph.: 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185 In the first session, the 2nd year UG students of Faculty of Commerce and Management and faculty of fashion and design participated from 10:00am to 11:30am along with few faculty members.

In the second session, the 2nd year UG students of Faculty of Behavioural Sciences, Agricultural Sciences, Physical Sciences, Mass communication and Education along with few faculty members.

Brief Report of the programme:

Knowing our rights as a human is a very important thing because we can use our rights in many situations. Sometimes, our rights can get us out of troubles. If we don't know them, we cannot fight for them. The knowledge of our rights help us protect ourselves. Keeping these in mind, the Internal Quality Assurance Cell(IQAC) in collaboration with UNESCO Bioethics Unit of SGT University organized this workshop on "Know your rights" as a part of campaign # AbSamjhauthaNahin by Josh Talks in partnership with ITCVivel.

JoshTalks is an Indian media company headquartered in Gurgaon that organizes conferences, workshops across India to motivate and empower the youth of the country. Their goal is to help the youth find & develop their sense of purpose. "Know Your Rights" project has been launched in association with ITCVivel across colleges in India to equip students with the knowledge of their legal rights and bring about a change in the mindsets of the society.

The objective of this workshop was to change the collective consciousness through an increased perceptiveness on gender-sensitive issues; enable gender-responsive actions at a personal level and build confidence through the knowledge of rights.

The workshop started with the introduction about the concept and objective for the workshop by Dr Astha Chaudhry, Member IQAC and UNESCO Bioethics Unit. The trainer for the workshop Ms Soumya Singhal was formally welcomed with sapling by respected Director IQAC, Dr M.S Sidhu.

The workshop was an interactive session which included discussion of the basic fundamental rights each one of us have.

The concept of gender equality at workplace and at home was discussed. There were detailed discussions about the landmark cases or trials that brought relevant reforms/ modifications in the judicial system and creation of multiple acts and laws specifically for women.

The modification of the Juvenile Justice act following Nirbhaya case, the inclusion of custodial rape after Mathura das trial, the creation of vishakha guidelines and the sexual



Budhera, Guruqram-Badli Road, Guruqram (Harvana) – 122505 Ph.: 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185 harassment at workplace guidelines following Bhawari Devi case were the highlights the famous case of Ms Rupan Deol Bajaj vs KPS Gill, the first reported case for sexual harassment in 1988 was also discussed highlighting the Section 354 (outraging the modesty of a woman) and Section 509 (word, gesture or act intended to insult a lady). There were discussions about article 377 and LGBTQIA rights.

Multiple videos about these cases were shown to the students.

The knowledge partner in this campaign Ms Karuna Nandy, Supreme Court Advocate who was instrumental in bringing judicial modifications following the Nirbhaya case, also shared a video highlighting all the women rights including the:

- a) Internal complaints committee for sexual harassment at workplace
- b) Domestic violence
- c) Property rights for women
- d) Dowry
- e) Rape and acid attack.

The POCSO act (Protection of Children from Sexual Offences) was also discussed. The students were also enlightened about the various cyber crimes namely cyber stalking, bullying and the provisions of IT act.

The students were also informed about the women rights regards the police. There were discussions about Zero FIR.





GT UNIVERS

SHREE GURU GOBIND SINGH TRICENTENARY UNIV (UGC Approved)

Gurugram, Delhi-NCR

Budhera, Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram (Haryana) - 122505 Ph. : 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185





Dr M S Sidhu welcoming our Guest Ms Soumya and coordinator Mr Manish with a sapling



Ms Soumya explaining about the Gender labels and stereotypes that are prevalent in society and the need to break them by giving examples.



SGT UNIVERSITY SHREE GURU GOBIND SINGH TRICENTENARY UNIVERSITY

SHREE GURU GOBIND SINGH TRICENTENARY UNIVERSITY (UGC Approved) Gurugram, Delhi-NCR

Budhera, Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram (Haryana) – 122505 Ph.: 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185



The faculty members and students for the workshop in session 1 from 10:00am to 11:30am





Budhera, Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram (Haryana) – 122505 Ph. : 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185

The second session of the workshop started from 11:30am-1:00pm in Room no 318 A Block. This included the students accompanied by 2-3 faculty members from Faculty of Physical sciences, Agricultural sciences, Behvioural sciences, Mass communication and Education.



Ms Soumya Singhal interacting with audience in room 318 A block for the second session





Budhera, Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram (Haryana) – 122505 Ph. : 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185

The session was very interactive and involved great participation from the audience. In the end there was pledge taking to be the equality warriors.



The resource persons have brought lot of goodies from ITC Vivel for the participating students and all the students were given certificates of participation. There was also a booklet about all the rights discussed titled "Know your rights- Ab Samjhautha nahin".





SGT UNIVERS

SHREE GURU GOBIND SINGH TRICENTENARY UNIVERSITY (UGC Approved)

Gurugram, Delhi-NCR

Budhera, Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram (Haryana) – 122505 Ph. : 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185 The list of students who participated in the workshop are as follows:

A) Faculty of Commerce and Management

Facul	ty of Comme	rce and management
1	171501018	SURAJ
2	171501015	DAKASH
3	171501017	PARVEEN
4	171501006	SAPNA
5	171501005	ANUSHA
6	160604021	ASHISH VERMA
7	160604061	NICKY
8	160607014	YUGAL
9	160607004	BHARTI
10	160607031	SNIGDHA
11	160607011	NIDHI
12	160607020	MANISHA
13	160607008	AYUSH BANSAL
14	160607013	HARSHIT
15	160607002	VAISHALI
16	160607015	GUNJAN
17	160607033	GIRISH
18		SHUBHAM
19		BHUPENDER
20	160607032	SOHAN
21	160607017	RITIKA
22	160607025	RICHA SHARMA
23	160604091	SONAM SHARMA
24	180605009	BHANITA KOCH
25	180605010	PILINDARIS NONGSIEJ
26	180605004	POOJA
27	180605005	PINKI
28	160604027	NIKHIL
29	160604022	SACHIN
30	160604058	SAGAR
31	160604057	VARUN
32	160604032	DIKSHANT
33	160604066	DEEPAK JANGHU
34	160604049	MUKESH
35	170607002	YASHWINDER
36	170607025	KUNAL
37	160604114	PUNIT RAJORA
38	160604104	SURAJ TIWARI
39	160604101	KANCHAN
40	160601078	SAGAR
41	160604031	MAYANK

A REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT		GT UNIVERSITY
Price - Children - Chi	(UGC Ap	E GURU GOBIND SINGH TRICENTENARY UNIVERSITY proved) Gurugram, Delhi-NCR
निरधव कर अपनी जीत करां	Budhera, 0	Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram (Haryana) – 122505 Ph. : 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185
42 43	160604111 160604120	MAYANK YADAV ISH RAI
43	170604054	MEENAL
45	170604045	AARTI
46	170604023	
47	170609005	JYOTI
48	170605008	PRIYA
49	170604041	RASHI
50	170604012	NISHANT
51	170604020	JATIN VALLECHA
52	170604004	BHAWNA VERMA
53	170605004	SIMRAN
54	170604034	NEHA
55	170605006	NAINA
56	170604052	URVASHI
57	170604046	KOMAL
58	160604071	SALIM KHAN
59	160604088	ROHIT DHANKHAR
60	160604091	SONAM SHARMA
61	160604095	VICHAL TEHLAN
62	160604098	BHAVESH
63	160604099	
64 65	160607070 160607029	MANISHA POOJA
65 66	170607029	GURPAL SINGH
67	170607003	SIMRAN BHARDWAJ
68	170607009	AMAN GUPTA
69	170607010	ATUL KUMAR GIRI
70	170607014	ABHISHEK SUBHARMANIYAM
71	180609002	SHANTANU
72	180609019	
73	180609005	BHAWANA SINGH
74	180612010	SUPREETA DAS
75	180609014	MEGHA
76	180609020	DIVYA
77	180612004	HANISH
78	180609030	UJJWAL
79	170609011	LALIT
80	180612002	ABHISHEK
81	180609035	NITISH
82	180609044	RAJA
83	180609019	CHETAN
84	180609018	CHIRAG
85	180609004	POOJA

Street P

SGT UNIVERSITY					
SHREE GURU GOBIND SINGH TRICENTENARY UNIVERSITY					
(UGC Approved) Gurugram, Delhi-NCR					
Budhera, Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram (Haryana) – 122505 Ph. : 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185 86 170612006 ANURADHA					
87 170609005 VIKAS RAW					
88 170609001 ROHIT LAL					
B) Faculty of Fashion and design					
1) Anusha 171501005 2) Sanna 171501006					
2) Sapna 171501006 3) Aakash 171501015					
4) Praveen 171501017					
5) Suraj 171501018					
C) Faculty of Behavioural Sciences					
1) Ishika					
2) Raksha					
 Christie Minam 					
5) Priya					
6) Riya					
7) Shrishti					
8) Chitra					
9) Devanshi					
10) Aayushi 11) Salari					
11) Saloni 12) Richa					
13) Akansha					
14) Supriya					
15) Abhinav					
16) Baroj					
17) Onam					
18) Shufia					
19) Pooja					
20) Taniya 21) Toda					
21) Toda 22) Anjali					
23) Khamkordor					
24) Sarthak					
25) Kalpana					
26) Aditi					
27) Nikhil					
28) Anshul					
D) Faculty of Physical Sciences					
1) Pooja 180803001 2) Marika 180803001					
2) Monika 180803004					



SGT UNIVERS

SHREE GURU GOBIND SINGH TRICENTENARY UNIVERSITY Gurugram, Delhi-NCR

(UGC Approved)

Budhera, Gurugram-Badli Road, Gurugram (Haryana) - 122505 Ph.: 0124-2278183, 2278184, 2278185 180803002

- 4) Neha 170802001
- 170802002 5) Poonam

E) Faculty of Agricultural Sciences

- 1) Divakar 181101053
- 2) Carol 181101055
- 3) Anshul 181101049
- 4) Aarti 181101036
- 5) Dherender 181101037

F) Faculty of Education

1. Priyanka Kumari	171002002
2. Ibadarilyne Khongthohren	171002004
3. Priya Singh	171002006
4. Aarzoo Kumari	171002007